

Michael R. Johnson, Esq. (A7070)
David H. Leigh, Esq. (A9433)
RAY QUINNEY & NEBEKER P.C.
36 South State Street, 14th Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 532-1500
Facsimile: (801) 532-7543
Email: mjohnson@rqn.com
Email: dleigh@rqn.com

Brent O. Hatch (5715)
HATCH, JAMES & DODGE, P.C.
10 West Broadway, Suite 400
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
Telephone: 801-839-4811
Facsimile: 801-363-6666
Email: bhatch@hjdllaw.com

Todd J. Rosen (*pro hac vice pending*)
Kelly M. Klaus (*pro hac vice pending*)
Lev E. Breydo (*pro hac vice pending*)
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
350 South Grand Avenue, 50th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071-3426
Telephone: (213) 683-9100
Facsimile: (213) 687-3702
Email: todd.rosen@mto.com
Email: kelly.klaus@mto.com
Email: lev.breydo@mto.com

Attorneys for the Movants

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

In re:

VIDANGEL, INC.,

Debtor.

Case No. 17-29073

Chapter 11

Judge Kevin R. Anderson

**MOVANTS' MOTION FOR DISMISSAL OF THE DEBTOR'S CHAPTER 11 PETITION
PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. § 1112(b) OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR RELIEF FROM
THE AUTOMATIC STAY PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. §362(d), AND MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT**

MOTION

Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 1112(b), Disney Enterprises, Inc., Lucasfilm Ltd. LLC, Twentieth Century Fox Film Corporation, Warner Bros. Entertainment Inc., MVL Film Finance LLC, New Line Productions, Inc. and Turner Entertainment Co. (collectively, the “Movants”), through counsel, respectfully move to dismiss the above-entitled Chapter 11 petition filed by VidAngel, Inc. (“VidAngel” or the “Debtor”), for cause. Cause exists to dismiss the Debtor’s petition because it was filed in bad faith and for an improper purpose.

In the alternative, if the Court declines to dismiss the Debtor’s petition, Movants move to lift the automatic stay with respect to the California Action (as defined below), pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(1), Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 4001(a) and Local Rule 4001-1.

Pursuant to Local Rule 9013-1, this Motion is accompanied by a Memorandum in Support which is set forth immediately below.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Preliminary Statement.....	7
Jurisdiction and Venue.....	8
Background.....	8
1. Background and Ongoing Proceedings.....	8
2. VidAngel’s Bankruptcy Petition.....	11
Argument.....	12
I. VidAngel’s Bad Faith Petition Should Be Dismissed Under § 1112(b)(1).....	12
1. VidAngel’s Pre-Petition Conduct Was Improper and Illustrates Its Bad Faith in Filing the Petition.....	14
2. VidAngel Is Using the Petition to Evade Court Orders.....	14
3. The Petition is Nothing More Than a Tactical Maneuver in Two-Party Litigation.....	16
4. The VidAngel Bankruptcy Filing Has No Valid Reorganization Purpose.....	17
II. In The Alternative, The Court Should Grant The Movants Relief From The Automatic Stay.....	18
1. VidAngel’s Bad Faith Is Cause to Lift the Automatic Stay.....	19
2. Movants Meet the Tenth Circuit Standards for Lifting the Stay to Continue Ongoing Litigation.....	20
A. Movants Prevail on the “Dispositive” Likelihood of Success Factor.....	20
B. The California Action Would Not Interfere With the Bankruptcy Case.....	21
C. The California District Court Is a Specialized Tribunal With the Expertise to Administer the California Action.....	21
D. The Interest of Judicial Economy Is Best Served by Concluding the California Action in the California District Court, Where the Parties Are Prepared for Trial.....	22
III. Relief Requested.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Estate of Blas v. Winkler</i> , 792 F.2d 858 (9th Cir. 1986)	16
<i>In re Busch</i> , 294 B.R. 137 (BAP 10th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Chizzali v. Gindi (In re Gindi)</i> , 642 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>In re Coastal Cable T.V., Inc.</i> , 709 F.2d 762 (1st Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>In re Curtis</i> , 40 B.R. 795 (Bankr. D. Utah 1984)	22, 24
<i>In re Dampier</i> (10th Cir. BAP (Colo.) Nov. 5, 2015).....	22
<i>Disney Enters., Inc. et al. v. VidAngel, Inc.</i> , 224 F. Supp. 3d 957 (C.D. Cal. 2016)	10
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998).....	24
<i>Furness v. Lilienfield</i> , 35 B.R. 1006 (D. Md. 1983)	14
<i>In re Harvey Probbler, Inc.</i> , 44 B.R. 647 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1984)	19
<i>In re HBA E., Inc.</i> , 87 B.R. 248 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1988).....	18, 21
<i>In re Horizon Womens Care Prof'l LLC</i> , 506 B.R. 553 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2014).....	22
<i>In re Integrated Telecom Express, Inc.</i> , 384 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>In re Keegan Mgmt. Co., Sec. Litig.</i> , 78 F.3d 431 (9th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>In re Laguna Assocs. Ltd. P'shp</i> , 30 F.3d 734 (6th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>In re Marsch</i> , 36 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>In re Muskogee Env'tl. Conservation Co.</i> , 236 B.R. 57 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 1999).....	15

<i>In re Nichols,</i> 223 B.R. 353 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 1998)	15
<i>In re Nikron, Inc.,</i> 27 B.R. 773 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1983)	17
<i>In re Nursery Land Dev., Inc.</i> 91 F.3d 1414 (10th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Matter of Nw. Recreational Activities, Inc.,</i> 4 B.R. 36 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1980)	16
<i>In re Orion Pictures Corp.,</i> 4 F.3d 1095 (2d Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>In re Premier Auto. Servs., Inc.,</i> 492 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>In re Rent-Rite Super Kegs W. Ltd.,</i> 484 B.R. 799 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2012)	19, 20
<i>In re SB Properties, Inc.,</i> 185 B.R. 198 (E.D. Pa. 1995)	15
<i>In re Scarborough-St. James Corp.,</i> 535 B.R. 60 (Bankr. D. Del. 2015)	21
<i>In re SGL Carbon Corp.,</i> 200 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Shapiro v. Wilgus,</i> 287 U.S. 348 (1932).....	16
<i>In re Syndicom Corp.,</i> 268 B.R. 26 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	20
<i>In re Trident Assocs. Ltd. P’ship,</i> 52 F.3d 127 (6th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>TW Telecom Holdings Inc. v. Carolina Internet Ltd.,</i> 661 F.3d 495 (10th Cir. 2011)	22
FEDERAL STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 362(d)	20
11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(1)	9, 20, 22
11 U.S.C. § 1112.....	14
11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)	passim
11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)(1)	14
11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)(4)	14
28 U.S.C. § 157.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(G).....	9

28 U.S.C. § 1334.....9
28 U.S.C. § 1408.....9
28 U.S.C. § 1409.....9
FEDERAL RULES
Federal Bankruptcy Procedure Rule 40019
